
McChesney, Gerry <gerry_mcchesney@fws.gov>

Fwd: SO 3355 Update and Action Item 
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Roberson, Patricia <patricia_roberson@fws.gov> Wed, Mar 6, 2019 at 12:08 PM
To: Gerry McChesney <gerry_mcchesney@fws.gov>, Anne Morkill <anne_morkill@fws.gov>, Chris Barr
<chris_barr@fws.gov>

 
Good news - the Review Team accepted the revised Farallones schedule without a waiver.  I've updated the Database to
reflect the FEIS NOA date of March 15th and the ROD date of June 20th and added an explanation for the change.  We
also had permitting dates in the database - on the most recent schedule we have the NOA consultation starting on
2/27/2019.  Were we able to send the NOAA consultation request?
 
Patricia 
 
 
 
---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Shultz, Gina <Gina_Shultz@fws.gov> 
Date: Wed, Mar 6, 2019 at 9:29 AM 
Subject: SO 3355 Update and Action Item 
To: Anna-Marie York <anna-marie_york@fws.gov>, Ben Thatcher <ben_thatcher@fws.gov>, Brian Bloodsworth
<brian_bloodsworth@fws.gov>, Chellby Kilheffer <chellby_kilheffer@fws.gov>, Dan Cox <Dan_Cox@fws.gov>, Frank
Muth <frank_muth@fws.gov>, Holly Herod <holly_herod@fws.gov>, Johnson, Mike <mike_j_johnson@fws.gov>,
Jonathan Reichard <jonathan_reichard@fws.gov>, Kate Freund <kate_freund@fws.gov>, Kim Lambert
<kim_lambert@fws.gov>, Laura Noguchi <Laura_Noguchi@fws.gov>, Lori Nordstrom <lori_nordstrom@fws.gov>, Maria
Boroja <maria_boroja@fws.gov>, Marty Tuegel <marty_tuegel@fws.gov>, Mary Abrams <mary_abrams@fws.gov>,
Melissa Burns <melissa_burns@fws.gov>, Mitch Ellis <mitch_ellis@fws.gov>, Patricia Roberson
<patricia_roberson@fws.gov>, Paul VanRyzin <paul_vanryzin@fws.gov>, Robert Tawes <robert_tawes@fws.gov>,
Schmerfeld, John <john_schmerfeld@fws.gov>, Shannon Smith <shannon_smith@fws.gov>, Trish Adams
<trish_adams@fws.gov>, Vicki Finn <vicki_finn@fws.gov>, Wagener, Ella <ella_wagener@fws.gov>, Rachel London
<Rachel_London@fws.gov> 
 
 
Greetings –
 
As a reminder, the meetings with Jim Cason on NEPA Streamlining are now held monthly rather than every other week. 
Here are the highlights from the 3/5/19 meeting:
 
EIS SCHEDULE REVISIONS
 

2 revised schedules with adjustments >30 days were approved:  Hanford Reach National Monument and South
Farallon Islands House Mouse Eradication.  Please ensure the Database reflects the revised schedules for
these two projects.

All other revised schedules with adjustments >30 days (SEE LIST HERE) need to submit waivers. 
Waivers will only be considered for delays that are external and beyond our control.  Ensure that waivers
describe all attempts to reconcile external issues in a timely and persistent manner.  Depending on the issue,
the Department may intervene and contact external partners directly to help move projects forward.

The Department has a new waiver template we must use from this point forward.  The only change is the
addition of question 5 which asks “Was a waiver or extension previously granted, and if so, how much time or
how many pages were previously approved?”.  

 

DATABASE “PAUSED” STATUS
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The NEPA Tracking and Permitting Database is being updated to better align with the FAST-41/E.O. 13807
Dashboard.  The drop-down options for “Project Status” will change to align with the Dashboard’s terms and
definitions.  “Paused” status should only be selected for projects with external delays (e.g. natural
disasters; project sponsor factors; or tribal, local, or state government factors).  The comment box will continue
to be used to provide further detail and explanation.

The One Federal Decision MOU should be implemented to elevate and address issues and delays caused by
internal disagreements among agencies.  Internal delays can’t be used to justify use of  “Paused” status.

 
REVIEW TEAM BRIEFINGS

We will be transitioning into a new process for scheduling Review Team briefings.  The changes are limited to
the scheduling and facilitation of the meetings; they do not affect the substance of the briefings or approval. 
Maureen Foster will assume the duties associated with scheduling and facilitating Review Team Briefings that
were previously the responsibility of Gareth Rees.  A memo describing the changes is in surname and will be
shared when it’s available.

 
NEPA COMMUNITY OF PRACTICE NEWSLETTER

The Department has a monthly newsletter with great tips and information and I encourage you to sign up and
share this information with others.  Join the NEPA Community of Practice here:  https://sites.google.
com/a/ios.doi.gov/nepa-cop/

Gina Shultz
Deputy Assistant Director, Ecological Services
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
MS: ES 
5275 Leesburg Pike
Falls Church, VA 22041-3803
703-358-1985
 
 
--  
Patricia Roberson
Refuge Operations Office
Pacific Southwest Region
916-414-6546    telephone
916-414-6497    fax
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